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We propose the development of a transformative project of mixed-use buildings in the Independence 
Corridor Area of Kansas City. Our vision is to revitalize a blighted area by offering affordable housing 
options and vibrant retail spaces. The project is located at 635-637 Prospect Ave, occupying a street block 
between E 6th Street and E 7th Street, Kansas City. 

Comprising two buildings, one standing three stories tall and the other four stories tall, this project will 
encompass a total square footage of approximately 82,000 square feet. It will house 78 thoughtfully 
designed apartments and boast around 9,300 square feet of eight dynamic retail spaces. Moreover, to 
ensure convenience and accessibility, we plan to provide 95 off-street parking spaces. 

The primary objective of this project is to contribute to the improvement of the surrounding 
neighborhood by creating durable and reliable structures that meet the needs of the community. The 
development will focus on providing affordable housing options to address local demand, while also 
incorporating vibrant retail spaces to enhance the overall neighborhood appeal. 

The buildings will prioritize durability and reliability in its design and construction to ensure long-lasting 
structures. High-quality materials and construction techniques will be utilized to achieve this goal, 
providing a safe and comfortable environment for residents and visitors. 

To meet the demand for affordable housing, approximately 70% of the apartment units will be one-
bedroom and studio units, catering to individuals and small households, including students from Kansas 
City University of Medicine and Biosciences, single professional workers, and young couples. The 
remaining units may consist of larger layouts to accommodate families or individuals requiring more 
space. By providing a range of unit sizes, the project aims to serve a diverse population. 

The inclusion of 95 off-street parking spaces will meet the City parking requirements and ensure 
convenient access for residents and visitors. This provision will help minimize congestion in the area and 
provide a safer and more efficient parking solution. 

Additionally, this project will contribute to the economic development of the neighborhood by creating 
job opportunities during the construction phase and supporting local businesses through the retail 
component. By revitalizing a blighted area, the project will attract further investment and improve the 
overall quality of life for residents and the surrounding community. 

In summary, this mixed-use building project in the Independence Corridor Area of Kansas City is driven by 
our commitment to providing affordable housing, revitalizing blighted areas, and cultivating a vibrant and 
sustainable neighborhood. We look forward to creating a thriving community that caters to the needs of 
its residents and visitors alike. 

 

Thong Thai, Partner   

B+A Architecture 

  



 
 

For any project seeking assistance through the following agencies, a completed application form 
must be provided.  Applications will be reviewed by EDC staff to determine the best course of action.
Those agencies include: Tax Increment Financing Commission, Land Clearance for Redevelopment 
Authority, Port Authority, Planned Industrial Expansion Authority, and Chapter 353. 

If more space is required for response to any question, please attach additional sheet(s). 

BkT Development LLC
600 Broadway Blvd, Suite 290, Kansas City, MO 64105
Thong Thai
thong@baarchitecture.com

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a

The project locates at 625-637 Prospect Ave, Kansas City, MO 64124,
The site is a combination of 5 lots between E 6th street and E 7th street:
- Lot 1: 625 Prospect Avenue
- Lot 2: 2621 E 6th Street
- Lot 3: 637 Prospect Avenue
- Lot 4: 2610 E 7th Street
- Lot 5: 2616 E 7th Street



(Contact the City Landmarks Commission at (816) 513-2902 for information regarding local and 
national historical properties and/or districts) 

Jackson County Third (3)
1.425 acres

Yes, it is
B3-2/ICO, B4-5/ICO, R6/ICO, R6
UR

We are going to combine the lots and rezone to UR coordinating with property tax abatement

Mixed-Use n/a

We propose the development of new construction of mixed-use buildings project in the Independence 

Corridor Area of Kansas City. The project is located at 635-637 Prospect Ave, occupying one street block

between E 6th Street and E 7th Street, Kansas City. Comprising two buildings, one standing three stories 

tall and the other four stories tall, this project will encompass a total square footage of approximately 

82,000 sq.ft, including 78 apartments, around 9,300 sq.ft. of 8 retail spaces, and 95 parking spaces

82,252 sq.ft. 

78 n/a 95

n/a



We are not pursuing a LEED certificate but are intending to bring sustainable design features to this 

project such as specifying high R values for the building envelope insulation, using LED lighting and 

energy saving equipment, or using recyclable materials. We are interested in receiving information from

EDC staff on how available energy efficiency programs can reduce our overall project costs

50 40,000

120 60,000

 $14,228,038.00

n/a

The area is currently blighted. Rerouting a power line will add $150,000 to the construction cost. We are 

also facing cost increases and under competitive pressure due to current retail leasing price in 

the area as low as $10.00/sq/ft./yr while our retail leasing price for the first year is $18.00/sq.ft./yr.

$350,000.00
$14,238,038.00



$34,710.00
$4,551,000.00

12/01/2021
$270,000.00

No

Equity
Bank Loan

2,847,608
11,390,431



Attachment A 

Attachment B 

Attachment C 

Attachment D 

B+A Architecture is leading the development and has more than 40 years of construction experience

and knowledge. We will collaborate with JWM Contracting who has managed and built commercial

and residential project of $400 million nationwide.



Thong Thai

BkT Development LLC, Member





1. Land cost SQFT
    Land Cost of Approximately 88,120 sqf @$1.57 sqf 65,536 4.58$         300,000.00$        
2. Building and Site Development cost 12,235,465.00$  
    Retail/Commercial spaces and apartments 82,252
    Outdoor spaces 44,921
    Power line reroute cost 150,000.00$        
    FF&E 20,000.00$          
3. Soft costs
    Architectural 1.26% 180,000.00$        
    Structural 0.58% 82,000.00$          
    MEP 0.60% 85,000.00$          
    Civil & Landscaping 0.35% 50,000.00$          
    Survey 0.04% 5,500.00$             
    Geotechnical Report 0.03% 4,500.00$             
    Special Inspection 0.21% 30,000.00$          
    EDC tax incentive application fee 0.01% 2,000.00$             
    EDC application preparation fee 0.02% 3,000.00$             
    Tax Abatement fee (0.003 of the total project cost) 0.26% 36,706.40$          
    City Building Permit fee (0.42%) 0.36% 50,674.95$          
    Development Fees 0.35% 50,000.00$          
Total Soft cost 4.07% 579,381.35$        
4. Financing costs
   Construction Interest (8%, full 6 months) 489,418.60$        
    Contingency, 5% of building cost 611,773.25$        
   Appraisal Fees 12,000.00$          
    Loan fees 10,000.00$          
Total Financing costs 1,123,191.85$    

Total Development Costs 14,238,038.20$  
Average cost leasable space per square foot 203.46$                

Mortgage Amount 11,390,430.56$  
Equity 2,847,607.64$    
Loan Amortization @7%, 20 years, no commissions (month 7% 20 $88,309.89
Loan Amortization @7%, 20 years, no commissions/year 1,059,718.64$    
Taxes, Estimated, 1.437% 204,600.61$        
Insurance/year 0.20% 28,476.08$          
Total PITI 1,292,795.33$    

Note: Commercial tax in Jackson county $1.437 per $100 market value.

BUDGET BREAKDOWN



 

 

 

Loan (80%) 11,390,431$              
Equity 2,847,608$                

Total Sources of Funds 14,238,038$              

Land Cost 300,000.00$              
Construction and Site Development cost 12,235,465.00$        

Soft costs
    Architectural 180,000.00$              
    Structural 82,000.00$                
    MEP 85,000.00$                
    Civil 50,000.00$                
    Survey 5,500.00$                   
    Geotechnical Report 4,500.00$                   
    Special Inspection 30,000.00$                
    EDC tax incentive application fee 2,000.00$                   
    EDC application preparation fee 3,000.00$                   
    Tax Abatement fee (0.003 of the total project cost) 36,706.40$                
    City Building Permit fee (0.42%) 50,674.95$                
    Development Fees 50,000.00$                
Financing costs
   Construction Interest 489,418.60$              
    Contingency, 5% of building cost 611,773.25$              
   Appraisal Fees 12,000.00$                
   Loan fees 10,000.00$                
Total Soft costs & Financing costs 1,702,573.20$          

Total Uses of Funds 14,238,038$              

SOURCES and USES

Sources of Funds 

Uses of Funds 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES 

 Service   Professional Company   Contract Amount  
 

Percentage  

    Architectural B+A Architecture  $              180,000.00  41.19% 

    Structural TBD(WBE) *  $                82,000.00  18.76% 

    MEP TBD (MBE) **  $                85,000.00  19.45% 

    Civil Renaissance Infrastructure Consulting  $                50,000.00  11.44% 

    Survey Renaissance Infrastructure Consulting  $                  5,500.00  1.26% 

    Geotechnical Report Alpha-Omega Geotech  $                  4,500.00  1.03% 

Special Inspection Alpha-Omega Geotech  $                30,000.00  6.86% 

Total Professional service fees  $              437,000.00  100.00% 
 

* The WBE participation percentage meets 10% requirements of the Human Relations Department and 
reaches the City-wide goals of 14.4% per section 3-427, Kansas City Ordinance #180535 

** The MBE participation percentage meets 14% requirements of the Human Relations Department and 
reaches the City-wide goals of 14.7% per section 3-427, Kansas City Ordinance #180535 
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No. Task Date/Period 

1 EDC Universal Application Materials Submittal Wednesday, May 24th 2023 

2 Urban Redevelopment Plan Submittal Monday, June 26th 2023 

3 Neighborhood Public presentation/meeting Thursday, March 9th 2023 

4 Development Review Committee Wednesday, July 26th 2023 

5 LCRA Approval Meeting Tuesday, June 27th 2023 

6 City Plan Commission Public Hearing Meeting Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 
 

7 Building Permit Submittal Friday, March 01st 2024 

8 Building Permit Approval May 2024 (estimate) 

9 Construction Commencement June 2024 

10 Construction Completion June 2026 (24 months) 

 

 

  




